

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

MAIN CASE No: Crl.A.No.763 of 2024

PROCEEDINGS SHEET

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	19.12.2024	<u>PSK,J & RRN,J</u> Counsel for the appellant: Ms. Meghana Addla Suneel Counsel for the respondent/ Sri M. Ramchandra Reddy, State : learned Additional Public Prosecutor <u>I.A.No.3 of 2024</u> The present is a bail application seeking for an interim bail. The appellant is found guilty of the offence under Section 302 IPC vide judgment dated 12.07.2024. Since the date of conviction, he is in jail. He has been sentenced for life imprisonment. The instant I.A. has been filed seeking for an interim bail on the ground that his wife Hemarani is in the advanced stage of pregnancy and the expected date of delivery is on 31.12.2024. The counsel, along with I.A. has produced the medical report issued from Sireeshaa Hospital, Sanjeevaiah Nagar, Sircilla, dated 18.12.2024, whereby it is stated that the wife of the appellant had to be subjected to blood transfusion and her condition is critical and she has been admitted to the ICU. In the said factual background, the appellant	Transferred to IO Folder before corrections.

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		has sought for an interim bail for a limited period, so that he can attend to his ailing wife. Learned Additional Public Prosecutor upon verification from the police record, has expressed at the outset so far as law and order situation getting spoiled in the event of appellant being released on bail, as the deceased in the present appeal was a neighbour and who also happens to be the father of the sister-in-law of the present appellant. Giving the medical report that the appellant has furnished along with I.A. No.3 of 2024 after careful consideration of factual matrix, we are inclined to grant interim bail to the appellant for a period of three (03) weeks. Let the appellant be released on bail for a limited period of (03) three weeks upon his furnishing a bond for an amount of Rs.25,000/- (Rupees Twenty five thousand only) with two sureties for a like sum each to the satisfaction of the Jail Superintendent. The appellant is further directed to ensure that he surrenders before the Jail Authorities by 5.00 p.m. on the 10th of January 2025. Considering the apprehension that the learned Additional Public Prosecution has expressed, we are inclined to direct the appellant to ensure that he should not in any manner misuse the	

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		temporary bail granted nor should he try to create any untoward situation during this period of (03) three weeks that is granted interim bail. Meanwhile, police authorities should also ensure that the potential threat of law and order, if any, in the locality should also be tackled strongly. With the aforesaid directions, the IA stands disposed of. <u>CrI.A.No.763 of 2024</u> Post this appeal for 'Final Hearing' in usual course. _____ PSK,J _____ RRN,J <u>Note:</u> Issue CC by today. <i>B/o</i> <i>Bdr/Prv</i>	